
FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT  
BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 

AND CLEAN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC. 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for services is entered into by and between 

the City of Watsonville ("City") and Clean Earth Environmental Solutions, Inc., 

(“Consultant”) this day of ____________________________ . The City and Consultant 

agree as follows: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on December 12, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 239- 

23 (CM) awarding contract to Clean Earth Environmental Solutions, Inc. for Lab Packing, 

Collection, Recycling, and Disposal of Household Hazardous Waste Materials; and 

WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $250,000 per year with an 

expiration date of December 31, 2024, with the option of extending the contract for a 

maximum of five additional one-year periods; and 

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2023, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 200- 

23 (CM) approving the specifications and call for bids Lab Packing, Collection, Recycling, 

and Disposal of Household Hazardous Waste Materials; and 

WHEREAS, the bid submittal deadline for Lab Packing, Collection, Recycling, and 

Disposal of Household Hazardous Waste Materials were due on November 16, 2023, at 

11:00 A.M.; and 

WHEREAS, a total of 3 bid submittals were received and reviewed by City staff, 

and Clean Earth Environmental Solutions, Inc. is selected as lowest qualified bidder; and 

 WHEREAS, the First Amendment of the Contract for Services is in the best 

interest of the City of Watsonville. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6FE9CE16-06BF-41E2-9E05-E35F8A76F73C



NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows: 

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in this agreement, the parties 

agree as follows: 

"Wherein said Contract expires on December 31, 2024, and the parties 

desire to extend and continue said Contract; it is provided that said 

Contract shall be extended for an additional term of one (1) year, 

commencing upon the expiration of the original term and expiring on 

December 31, 2025. In accordance with Section B-5 of the General 

Bidding Conditions, effective upon the commencement of this 

additional term, all prices pertaining to Consultant’s work and/or 

services under this agreement, for the duration of this additional term, 

shall be increased by three percent (3%).”   

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, shall remain in full 

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment 

to Contract the day and year first hereinabove written. 

CITY OF WATSONVILLE 
 
 
 
By___________________________ 

Tamara Vides, City Manager 

ATTEST: 
 
 
By___________________________  

Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
By____________________________ 

Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney 

CLEAN EARTH ENVIRONMENTAL 
SOLUTIONS, INC. 

 
 
By___________________________ 

Jennifer Wagner, Regional Sale 
Manager 

  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 6FE9CE16-06BF-41E2-9E05-E35F8A76F73C


		2025-03-10T15:04:04-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




